
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel:       01270 686472 
E-Mail:     paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

  
 

Constitution Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 22nd March, 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 

 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2012. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
5. Crewe Community Governance Review  (Pages 7 - 42) 
 
 The Committee is asked to: 

 
(1) consider the recommendations of the Community Governance Review Sub-
Committee following the outcome of the Stage 1 consultation; and 

 
(2) make a recommendation to Council on the formulation of its draft 
recommendation. 

 
The Community Governance Review Sub-Committee met on 13th March 2012 and its 
recommendations will be reported at the Committee’s meeting. 
 
The documents which the Sub-Committee was asked to consider in making its 
recommendations to the Committee are attached. These comprise: 
 
(a) a briefing paper on the matters to be taken into consideration in formulating a 

draft recommendation; 
 
(b) the results of the consultation with local electors; and 
 
(c) other representations received. 

 
6. Outside Organisations Sub-Committee - Revised Terms of Reference  (Pages 43 

- 52) 
 
 To review the terms of reference of the Outside Organisations Sub-Committee. 
 
7. Petitions - The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 

2000, the Local Authorities (Petitions) (England) Order 2010 and the Localism 
Act 2011  (Pages 53 - 66) 

 
 To review the Council’s arrangements for dealing with petitions. 
 
8. Review of the Constitution  (Pages 67 - 70) 
 
 To consider the Committee’s approach to the review of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee 
held on Thursday, 26th January, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, R Cartlidge, P Groves, S Jones, W Livesley, 
A Moran, B Murphy, D Newton, A Thwaite, D Topping, G Wait and P Whiteley 

 
In attendance 

 
Councillors L Brown and K Edwards 
 
Officers 

 
Caroline Elwood, Borough Solicitor 
Brian Reed, Democratic and Registration Services Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Lisa Quinn, Director of Finance and Business Services 
Diane Moulson, Senior Member Development Officer 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor J P Findlow, Chairman of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee, and 
Councillor D Brickhill, both of whom were unable to attend for the item on 
Cheshire East governance arrangements. 

 
 

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
All Members declared a personal interest in Item 6, concerning the re-
appointment of the Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 

45 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak or ask a question. 
 

46 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th November 2011 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



47 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL'S FINANCE AND 
CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Committee considered proposed amendments to the Finance and 
Contract Procedure Rules, which formed part of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The report sought approval for proposed amendments to the Foreword 
and Sections A, B, C and D of the Rules. Section E (Contract Procedure 
Rules) had already been approved and Section F would be considered at 
a later date. 
 
The amendments sought to reflect the recent changes made to the Officer 
Scheme of Delegation and to improve the alignment of the Finance and 
Contract Procedure Rules, in terms of wording and content, with other 
parts of the Constitution. The amendments also took into account updated 
national best practice recommendations and changes to the way the 
Council operated. Finally, the amendments had included clarification of 
ring-fenced budgets and schemes of financial delegation.  
 
The proposed amendments had been endorsed by the Constitution Task 
Group at its meeting on 16th December 2011. In addition, the Task Group 
had agreed a number of further amendments, which had been 
incorporated into the amended Rules. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the amended Finance and Contract Procedure Rules be 
recommended to Council and the Constitution be amended accordingly. 
 

48 RE-APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 
[...]
 

 
3. In broad terms the process will follow a number of phases outlined below: 

− Determine viable options for community governance in the area under 
review. 

− Draw up a Consultation Plan focused on consulting on those viable 
options. 

− Stage 1 Consultation on the options. 
− Evaluation and analysis of responses. 
− Draft recommendation for the Constitution Committee to consider for 

recommendation to Council. 
− Draft Proposal advertised 
− Stage 2 Consultation on the Draft Proposal  
− Council decides Outcome of the review. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



4. The key element of the Review is the consultation process. The Sub 
Committee agreed the list of consultees, method of consultation and the 
timing of the consultation process. 

 
5. The consultation process is central to the Review and must include: 

− Local government electors in the area under review 
− Local businesses, local public and voluntary organisations, schools, 

health bodies 
− Residents and community groups 
− Area working arrangements. 

 
6. The initial phase of consultation has been based largely on written 

representations received in response to public notices, specific invitations, a 
website tool and information leaflets.  Two public meetings were held in 
September to give members of the public the opportunity to learn more about 
the review and to express their views in a public forum. As these were poorly 
attended, further opportunities were subsequently provided to provide 
information at various community events during November and December 
2011. An exhibition display was also located on various days at the Crewe 
Market, Crewe Library and Delamere House. A communications plan was 
also developed to support the consultation which comprised of seven press 
releases, an article in the partnership newsletter, an advert in the programme 
for a fixture at the Crewe Alexandra Football ground and information on the 
plasma screens at the customer centre.     A voting paper was 
[...]
erms of reference originally agreed by the Constitution Committee 

in June 2010 were as detailed below.  These were followed until 27th 
June 2011 when they were considered by the Sub-Committee as part of 
a general review of its role.  

 
3.2 ORIGINAL TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE OUTSIDE 

ORGANISATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
(a) To meet on an ad hoc basis; 
 
(b) To comprise six Members on a proportionate basis  

(4 Conservative, 1 Liberal Democrat and 1 Labour); 
 

(c) To oversee appointments in general to outside organisations; 
 
(d) To oversee appointments to Category 2-4 outside organisations, 

in general, and address any issues emerging in respect of those 
appointments; 

 
(e) To continue with its review of appointments to establish the 

effectiveness and appropriateness of representation;  
 

(f) To consider all new requests from outside organisations for 
representation on outside bodies; 

Agenda Item 6Page 43



 
(g) Arising out of the process under (e) above to refer to Cabinet 

any organisation(s) deemed to be in Category 1; and  
 

(h) report back to the Constitution Committee as and when it 
considers appropriate; 

 
3.3 Some members of the Sub-Committee commented that the terms of 

reference required revision, with particular reference to items (c) and 
(d) above, which made referred to ‘overseeing’ appointments.  Some 
members were unclear about the definition of the word in this context. 

 
3.4 Taking the comments into account the Terms of Reference were 

redrafted and considered further by the Sub-Committee on 23 
November 2011 in conjunction with the procedure for (a) considering 
new appointments and (b) the criteria to be used when making 
appointments to outside organisations; these are attached as 
appendices A and B respectively.   

 
3.5 The following revisions were agreed by the Sub Committee and are 

now recommended to the Constitution Committee for approval. 
 

REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

The Sub Committee will comprise six Members on a proportionate 
basis (4 Conservative, 1 Liberal Democrat and 1 Labour) N.B: In May 
2011 agreements between the Whips was reached and the rules of political 
proportionality were not strictly observed. 

 
  The Sub-Committee, which will meet on an ad hoc basis, will be 
  responsible for the following:  

 
(a) Managing its own programme of work; 
 
(b) Making recommendations, as and when appropriate to the 

Constitution Committee; 
 

(c) Overseeing all appointments  to Category 2 outside organisations, 
addressing any issues emerging in respect of those appointments;  

 
(d) Reviewing representation to inform the appointments process for 

the next round of appointments [which take effect from the new 
Council in 2015]; 

 
(e) Considering new requests for representation, and assessing the 

appropriateness of including those organisations onto the 
schedule of  approved organisations;  

 
(f) Subject to the outcome of (e) above, make recommendations to 

the Cabinet in respect of any outside organisation deemed to be a 

Page 44



Category 1; and make recommendations to the Constitution 
Committee in respect of Category 2 organisations; 

 
(g) Reviewing, as and when appropriate, the Legal Guidance for 

Members Appointed to Outside Organisations;  
 

(h) Conduct comprehensive reviews of representation, as and when  
appropriate, to establish the appropriateness of representation;  

 
(i) Make recommendations to the Senior Member Development 

Officer in respect of training for Members representing the Council 
on outside organisations.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 N/A 
 
5.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 None identified. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and 

Business Services)  
 
7.1 None identified. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 Whilst membership of outside bodies carries with it the potential for 

personal liability for ele
[...]
ctions 

 
c. “Exempted Petitions” – Petitions received in response to statutory 

consultation for example on planning and licensing applications will 
continue to be reported to Planning and Licensing Committees or other 
appropriate Committee 

 
d. “Ordinary Petitions”, for which the authority can determine how these 

petitions will be handled. 

Page 54



 
10.2  The Councils Petition Scheme also allows that if a petitioner so requests, 

an Overview and Scrutiny Committee may review the steps taken or action 
proposed to be taken by the Council in respect of “Ordinary Petitions”. 

 
10.3 The majority of Petitions are ‘ordinary petitions’ and usually have a low 

number of signatures generally less than 1,000. These are dealt with by 
Portfolio Holders and Heads of Service and Local Ward members are 
notified of progress.  

 
10.4 Normally the Council will attempt to resolve the petitioners’ request directly, 

through the relevant Portfolio Holder or officer taking appropriate action. For 
example where the petition relates to fly-tipping and the authority can 
arrange for it to be cleared up directly. Where this is done, the Petitions 
Officer will ask the petition organiser whether s/he considers that the matter 
is resolved. In this regard the Councils Petition Scheme has operated 
successfully. 

 
10.5 However there is no evidence to suggest that “Petitions for Debate” and 

“Petitions to hold an Officer to Account” make a significant difference to the 
way in which this Council deals with Petitions and therefore these aspects 
of the Scheme should be abandoned and replaced with an alternative 
provision.  

 
10.6 It is recommended that if a petition has in excess of 3,000 signatories and if 

a petitioner so requests, an Overview and Scrutiny Committee may debate 
the matter before it is be referred on to the appropriate decision-maker for 
determination. This would normally be the relevant Portfolio Holders and 
Heads of Service. This would support the role of overview of scrutiny to 
hold the executive to account and to reflect the voices and concerns of the 
public.  

10.7 The right of a petitioner to request, an Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
review the steps taken or action proposed to be taken by the Council should 
also be removed. 

 
10.8 A revised Petitions Scheme is enclosed at Appendix 1. 
 
11.0 Access to Information 

 

11.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 

 
 Name: Brian Reed 

Designation:  Democratic and Registration Services Manager 
Tel No:  01270 686670  
Email:   brian.reed@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 - A revised Petitions Scheme  

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Constitution Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
22nd March 2012 

Report of: Democratic and Registration Services Manager 
Subject/Title: Review of the Constitution  

 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To consider the Committee’s approach to the review of the Council’s 

Constitution.  
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 

That the Constitution Member Task Group be requested to consider 
proposed amendments to the Budget and Policy Framework and 
changes to the size and layout of the Constitution. 

 
3.0 Wards Affected 
 
3.1 All Council Wards are affected by the Constitution, which has 

application across the Borough. 
 
4.0 Local Ward Members  
 
4.1 All local Ward Members are affected for the reasons set out in 

paragraph 3.1. 
 
5.0 Policy Implications  
 
5.1 The Constitution sets out the procedures by which Council policy is 

set. Any proposed changes to the Constitution would need to align with 
the requirements of legislation which often stipulates the Council 
decision-making route associated with the adoption of policies. 

 
6.0 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 There are no financial implications associated with the proposed 

review. 
 
7.0 Legal Implications  
 
7.1 Any changes to the Constitution would need to be agreed by Council, 

following a recommendation from the Constitution Committee. 
Proposed changes would need to align with any statutory 
requirements. 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 67



8.0 Risk Management  
 

8.1 There would appear to be no risks associated with this element of 
review of the Constitution. The review will provide an opportunity to 
ensure that all elements of the document are consistent with one 
another. 

 

9.0 Background  
 

9.1 Since vesting day, the Council has approved a number of amendments 
to the Constitution. As new legislation comes into force, and as the 
Council finds better ways of doing things, building upon experience 
and best practice, the Constitution needs to be amended.  

 

9.2 The Constitution Committee has agreed to review different parts of the 
Constitution to ensure it remains fit for purpose. A its meetinh geld on 
17th November 2011 the Committee resolved that:- 

 

(1) a task group of five members be appointed (3 Con; 1 Lab; 1 Ind) 
to consider and make recommendations on detailed changes to 
the Constitution, and in the first instance to consider proposed 
amendments to the Finance Procedure Rules; and 

 

(2) the remainder of the review of the Constitution be suspended 
until the Corporate Scrutiny Committee has concluded its review 
of the Council’s governance arrangements. 

 

9.3 Set out below is an update on the deferred items in the Work 
Programme. 

  

Scheme of Delegation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Budget and Policy Framework 
 
 
 
 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
 
 
 
Staff Employment Procedure Rules 
 
 
 
Size and Layout of the Constitution 

The Scheme of Delegation needs to be 
further updated to reflect final changes in the 
officer structure of the Council. This will 
include some ‘staffing’ matters* arising from 
the review of Staff Employment Procedure 
Rules. The work is still ongoing. 
 
The Budget and Policy Framework is a list of 
plans and strategies that must be approved 
by full Council. Corporate Management 
Team has reviewed the Framework. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Chairmen are 
reviewing the Scrutiny Procedure Rules. The 
work is still ongoing 
 
The Head of HR and Organisational 
Development has completed a review of the 
staffing elements of the Constitution*. 
 
To review the size and layout of the 
Constitution to make it as ‘user friendly’ as 
possible. 

Page 68



9.4 The Committee has established a Member Task Group to consider 
proposals initially so that much of the detailed consideration is done 
before it gets to the Committee. 

 
9.5 in the light of the above the Committee is asked to convene a meeting 

of Constitution Member Task Group to consider proposed amendments 
to the Budget and Policy Framework and changes to the size and 
layout of the Constitution. 

 
10.0 Access to Information 
 
10.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 

contacting the report writer: 
 

Name: Brian Reed 
Designation: Democratic and Registration Services and Manager 
Tel No: 01270 686670 
Email:  Brian.reed.@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Crewe Community Governance Review
	2-Results1
	3-Results2
	4-SummaryofRepresentationsReceived
	5-RepresentationsA
	6-RepresentationsB
	7-RepresentationsC

	6 Outside Organisations Sub-Committee - Revised Terms of Reference
	Outside Organisations - Revised Terms of Reference - Appendix A
	Outside Organisations - Revised Terms of Reference - Appendix B

	7 Petitions - The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2000, the Local Authorities (Petitions) (England) Order 2010 and the Localism Act 2011
	Petitions - Appendix

	8 Review of the Constitution



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee 
held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors G Baxendale, R Cartlidge, P Groves, S Jones, W Livesley, 
A Moran, B Murphy, G Wait, D Newton, A Thwaite, D Topping and P Whiteley 
 

Officers 
 

Caroline Elwood, Borough Solicitor 
Brian Reed, Democratic and Registration Services Manager 
Paul Jones, Democratic Services Team Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Rose Hignett, Senior Electoral Services Officer 

 
51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

52 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

53 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2012 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

54 CREWE COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered the recommendations of the Community 
Governance Review Sub-Committee following the outcome of the Stage 1 
consultation with a view to advising Council on the formulation of its draft 
recommendation. 
  
The Committee had before it the papers considered by the Sub-Committee 
at its meeting on 13th March 2012. These comprised: 
§ a briefing paper based on the statutory guidance issued by the 

Department for Communities and Local Government which set out the 
process to be followed in conducting the Community Governance 



Review and the matters to be taken into consideration by the Council in 
formulating a draft recommendation; 

§ the outcome of the ballot of local electors held in February; and 
§ other representations received from the public and stakeholders during 

the first round of consultation. 
 
The initial phase of consultation had included written representations 
received in response to public notices, specific invitations, a website tool 
and information leaflets.  Two public meetings had been held in 
September to give members of the public the opportunity to learn more 
about the review and to express their views in a public forum. Further 
opportunities had subsequently been provided to provide information at 
various community events during November and December 2011. The 
Council’s website had also been used as a source of information and as a 
tool for people to use to record their views. Finally, a voting paper had 
been sent to electors in Crewe to be returned by 29th February.  
 
The ballot of local electors had taken place throughout the month of 
February 2012 and the result showed 10.810 electors in favour of a single 
town council for Crewe and 1,390 against. The vote represented a 32% 
turnout and the Sub-Committee was satisfied that this was sufficient to 
represent the views of the electors of Crewe. Other public and stakeholder 
responses made during the Stage 1 consultation also showed a clear 
preference for a single town council. 
 
The Sub-Committee had also considered the electoral and warding 
arrangements for the parish council, including the numbers and disposition 
of wards, number of parish councillors, date of elections and transitional 
arrangements, details of which were set out in the minutes of the Sub-
Committee’s meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee had recommended as follows: 
 
“That the Constitution Committee be advised that pursuant to Section 87 
of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007; and 
having regard to the provisions of the Department for Communities and 
Local Government and Electoral Commission Guidance, issued in April 
2008, for the conduct of Community Governance Reviews: 
 
1. Having taken into account 
  

a. the results of the consultation with the electors of the unparished 
area of Crewe which shows that a majority of those who returned 
their ballot papers were in favour of a new parish council for their 
area; 

 
b. the results of the consultation exercise with stakeholders and the 

representations from other interested persons; 
 



c. the outcomes of the public meetings held in Crewe and subsequent 
publicity and consultation arrangements; and 

 
d. the information on existing community governance arrangements in 

the area concerned and the alternative forms of community 
governance which might have been appropriate for the area in 
question; 

  
2. Council be advised 
  

a. that the interests of effective and convenient local government 
and community identities in the area would be served by the 
creation of a new parish with a parish council for the unparished 
area of Crewe and that parish council be advised to consider its 
designation as a Town Council; 

 
b. that the parish should be divided into 6 wards for the purposes 

of election to the Parish Council, such wards to be coterminous 
with the existing Borough wards except that the unparished part 
of Leighton (Polling District 3FJ5) be incorporated into the St 
Barnabas parish ward, and that each ward should have the 
same number of parish councillors as Borough Councillors as 
follows: 

 
St Barnabas (inc part of Leighton) 1 
Crewe Central 1 
Crewe North 1 
Crewe South 2 
Crewe East 3 
Crewe West 2 
TOTAL 10 

 
c. that the first year of elections to the new parish council should 

be 2015;  
 

d. that in the intervening period, as soon as the community review 
governance process allows, a temporary parish council be 
appointed by the Borough Council, to comprise the members of 
the Crewe Local Service Delivery Committee; and 

 
e. that these proposals form the basis of a second stage of public 

consultations and that the Boundary Commission be informed of 
these proposals.” 

 
In noting the advice of the Sub-Committee, the Committee considered a 
number of issues: 
 

1. whether the electors of the unparished part of Leighton should be 
asked if they wished to be included in the proposed parish of Crewe 
or in the existing parish of Leighton; 



 
2. whether the proposed number of 10 parish councillors for Crewe 

was sufficient for a town of that size, given that a number of smaller 
towns in Cheshire East, such as Nantwich, Congleton, Alsager and 
Wilmslow, had a larger number of town councillors; and 

 
3. whether it was appropriate to delay parish elections until 2015 and 

to appoint a temporary parish council when elections could be held 
in May 2013. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That pursuant to Section 87 of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007; and having regard to the provisions of the 
Department for Communities and Local Government and Electoral 
Commission Guidance, issued in April 2008, for the conduct of Community 
Governance Reviews: 
 
1. the Committee having taken into account 
  

a. the results of the consultation with the electors of the unparished 
area of Crewe which shows that a majority of those who returned 
their ballot papers were in favour of a new parish council for their 
area; 

 
b. the results of the consultation exercise with stakeholders and the 

representations from other interested persons; 
 

c. the outcomes of the public meetings held in Crewe and subsequent 
publicity and consultation arrangements;  

 
d. the information on existing community governance arrangements in 

the area concerned and the alternative forms of community 
governance which might have been appropriate for the area in 
question; and 

 
e. the advice of the Community Governance Review Sub-Committee; 

  
2. Council be advised 
  

a. that the interests of effective and convenient local government and 
community identities in the area would be served by the creation of 
a new parish with a parish council for the unparished area of Crewe 
and that parish council be advised to consider its designation as a 
Town Council; 

 
b. that the parish should be divided into 6 wards for the purposes of 

election to the Parish Council, such wards to be coterminous with 
the existing Borough wards except that, subject to recommendation 
c. below, the unparished part of Leighton (Polling District 3FJ5) be 



incorporated into the St Barnabas parish ward, and that each ward 
should have the number of parish councillors as follows: 

 
St Barnabas  2 
Crewe Central 2 
Crewe North 2 
Crewe South 3 
Crewe East 4 
Crewe West 3 
TOTAL 16 

 
c. that the electors of the unparished part of the Borough ward of 

Leighton should be asked whether they would prefer to be 
included within the proposed parish of Crewe or within the 
existing parish of Leighton; 

 
d. that elections to the Crewe parish council should be held as 

soon as is practicably possible, thereafter to be synchronised 
with the ordinary date of parish council elections; and 

 
e. that these proposals form the basis of a second stage of public 

consultation and that the Boundary Commission be informed of 
the proposals. 

 
55 OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE - REVISED TERMS OF 

REFERENCE  
 
At its meeting on 24th June 2010 the Constitution Committee had 
reconstituted the then Outside Organisations Task Group as a Standing 
Sub-Committee of the Constitution Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee had now reviewed its terms of reference in relation to 
the procedure for considering new appointments and the criteria to be 
used when making appointments to outside organisations. The following 
revised terms of reference were recommended to the Constitution 
Committee for approval: 
 
“REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Sub-Committee will comprise six Members on the basis previously 
agreed (3 Conservative; 1 Labour; 1 Independent: 1 Liberal Democrat). 
 
The Sub-Committee, which will meet on an ad hoc basis, will be 
responsible for the following:  
 
(a) Managing its own programme of work; 
 
(b) Making recommendations, as and when appropriate to the 

Constitution Committee; 
 



(c) Overseeing all appointments  to Category 2 outside organisations, 
addressing any issues emerging in respect of those appointments;  

 
(d) Reviewing representation to inform the appointments process for the 

next round of appointments [which take effect from the new Council in 
2015]; 

 
(e) Considering new requests for representation, and assessing the 

appropriateness of including those organisations onto the schedule of  
approved organisations;  

 
(f) Subject to the outcome of (e) above, make recommendations to the 

Cabinet in respect of any outside organisation deemed to be a 
Category 1; and make recommendations to the Constitution 
Committee in respect of Category 2 organisations; 

 
(g) Reviewing, as and when appropriate, the Legal Guidance for 

Members Appointed to Outside Organisations;  
 
(h) Conduct comprehensive reviews of representation, as and when  

appropriate, to establish the appropriateness of representation;  
 
(i) Make recommendations to the Senior Member Development Officer 

in respect of training for Members representing the Council on 
outside organisations.” 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the revised terms of reference for the Outside Organisations Sub-
Committee be approved and the Borough Solicitor be asked to exercise 
her delegated powers to make any consequential amendments to the 
Constitution. 
 

56 PETITIONS - THE LOCAL DEMOCRACY, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
AND CONSTRUCTION ACT 2000, THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES 
(PETITIONS) (ENGLAND) ORDER 2010 AND THE LOCALISM ACT 
2011  
 
Section 46 of Chapter 10 of the Localism Act 2011 repealed the provisions 
governing how local authorities received and dealt with petitions and e 
petitions. In the light of these changes the Committee was asked to review 
the Council’s scheme for dealing with petitions.  
 
The Council’s Petitions Scheme provided that if a petitioner so requested, 
an overview and scrutiny committee could review the steps taken or action 
proposed to be taken by the Council in respect of “ordinary petitions”. 
 
The majority of petitions were ‘ordinary petitions’ and usually had a low 
number of signatures, generally fewer than 1,000. These were dealt with 



by Portfolio Holders and Heads of Service, and Local Ward Members were 
notified of progress.  
 
The Council would normally attempt to resolve the petitioners’ request 
direct, through the relevant Portfolio Holder or Officer taking appropriate 
action. Where this was done, the Petitions Officer would ask the petition 
organiser whether he or she considered that the matter was resolved. In 
this regard the Council’s Petition Scheme had operated successfully.  
 
However there was no evidence to suggest that “Petitions for Debate” and 
“Petitions to hold an Officer to Account” made a significant difference to 
the way in which the Council dealt with Petitions and therefore it was 
proposed that these aspects of the Scheme should be abandoned and 
replaced with an alternative provision.  
 
It was further proposed that if a petition had in excess of 3,000 signatories, 
and a petitioner so requested, an overview and scrutiny committee could 
debate the matter before it was be referred to the appropriate decision-
maker for determination.  
 
Finally, it was proposed suggested that the right of a petitioner to request 
an overview and scrutiny committee to review the steps taken or action 
proposed to be taken by the Council should also be removed. 
 
A revised Petitions Scheme was attached as an Appendix to the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the views of the Corporate Management Team and the Cabinet be 
sought on the proposed amendments to the Council’s petitions scheme 
and the matter be considered further in due course. 
 

57 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
The Committee considered a report on the deferred items in its 
programme for reviewing the Council’s Constitution.  
 
At its meeting held on 17th November 2011, the Committee had appointed 
a Constitution Task Group to consider and make recommendations on 
detailed changes to the Constitution. At the same time it had resolved that 
with the exception of the Finance Procedure Rules, the remaining review 
of the Constitution should be suspended until the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee had concluded its review of the Council’s governance 
arrangements. 
 
Council had since appointed a Joint Member Working Group to review the 
Council’s governance arrangements and that Group’s work was well 
underway. In the meantime, it was now necessary to consider 
amendments to the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework. It was also 
considered opportune to begin a review of the size and layout of the 



Constitution as a whole with a view to producing a more coherent and 
user-friendly document. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Constitution Task Group be asked to consider proposed 
amendments to the Budget and Policy Framework and changes to the size 
and layout of the Constitution. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm 
 

Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
 

 


